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The headline independence figures for our final referendum poll are as follows:
Yes —45%

No — 50%

Undecided — 5%

When undecided are excluded, this leaves Yes 48%, No 52%.

We asked undecided voters to imagine that they were standing in the polling booth, and slightly more said they would vote No than Yes. Adding
them to the original decided totals produces a result of Yes 47%, No 53%.

In addition to the headline independence question, we repeated some supplementary questions from our July Sunday Times poll. In an attempt to
depersonalise voting intention, we asked people which side they expected to win the referendum, and also how they expected their friends and
family to vote. In both cases we have picked up a shift towards Yes since July.

35% (+7%) now believe Yes is likely to win, with 40% (-15%) believing it will be No. It seems likely that this result will have been influenced by a
general tightening of poll results. In a separate Panelbase poll of almost 2,000 people across the rest of the UK, only 23% think the vote will be Yes,
against 53% who expect a No victory.

37% (+9%) say that they expect most of their friends and family to vote Yes against 35% (-6%) who say they are mostly voting No. It’s no great
surprise that responses to both of these questions are very different between Yes and No voters but some of the changes are still notable. For
example only 13% of No voters now believe they are very likely to win, against 28% in July.

Both sides are clearly in favour of the Queen remaining as head of state in an independent Scotland.
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[5ase: 1,004 Total Gender Age Age X Gender Should Scotland be an SEG Where were you born? Is the home you live in... 201
independent country?
Male | Femal | 16-34 | 35-54 | 55+ | Male | Male | Male | Femal|Femal|Femal| Yes No |Undeci| Will | ABC1 | C2DE | Scotla |Englan| All [ Owne | Rente | Rente | Other | Conse |Labour| Liberal
e 16-34 | 35-54 | 55+ | e 16- | e 35- | e 55+ ded not nd d others| d/ |dfrom|dfrom rvative Demo
34 54 vote being a local crats
vt | nriunta] athar
Total 1004| 482 522| 299 343] 361| 149 168 166 151| 176] 196| 443| 480] 72 of 56| 448 833 90| 80 e67] 63 246| 28] 109 249] 62
(1004)| (462)| (542)| (218) (328)| (458)| (82)| (146)| (234)| (136)| (182)| (224)| (439)| (488) (67)| (10)| (636)| (368) (757)| (163)| (84)| (685)| (128)] (177)| (14)| (129)| (210)] (71)
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
S3 There will be a referendum on an independent Base: Likely voters 929 446| 483 255 322 352 129 158 159 126 164 193| 422 460 47 0 529| 400 782 85 62| 633 50 221 25 105 236 60
Scotland on the 18th of September. How do you intend to (934)| (432)| (502)| (184)| (305)| (445)| (70)| (136)| (226)| (114)| (169)| (219)| (422)| (470)| (42) (0)| (603)| (331)| (715)| (155)| (64)| (650)| (107)| (164)| (13)| (126)| (202)| (69)
vote in response to the question: Should Scotland be an  [ygg 422 233] 189| 126 167] 120| 75| 94| 4] 51| 73] e8| 422 0 0 o 212 210] 387] 20| 15| 253] 25/ 130] 14 71 83 8
independent country? 45%| 5206 30%| a0%| 5206| 3706| 58%| 59%| a0%| 40%| 45%| 34%| 100% 0 0 0| “40%| sav| s0%| 23%| 24%| 00| s0%| 59%| 55%| 69| 35%| 13%)
No a60| 198] 262 111] 138] 211 47 57| 93] 63 80| 118 o] 460 0 o 291] 169 353] 64] 44 350 22 79 of 98] 142 45
50%| 44%| 54%| 43%| 43%| 60%| 37%| 36%| 59%| 50%| 49%| 61% 0| 100%| 0 o 55%| 42%| 45%| 75%| 70%| 55%| 44%| 36%| 35%| 94%| 60%| 74%)
Undecided 47 15 32 19 17 12 6 7 2 12 10 10 0 o 47 of 27] 20 42 1 4 30 3 12 3 o] 10 8
5%| 3% 7% 7% 5% 3% 5%| 4% 1% 10%| 6% 5% 0 0| 100%) of 5% 5% 5% 2% 6% 5% 7% 5% 10%| o 4% 13%
S3 There will be a referendum on an independent Base: Likely voters excluding undecided 882 431 451 237 305 340 123 151 157 114 153 183| 422 460 0 0 502 379 740 83 58 603 47 209 23 105 226 53
Scotland on the 18th of September. How do you intend to (892)| (418)| (474)| (169)| (291)| (432)| (66)| (130)| (222)| (103)| (161)| (210)| (422)| (470) 0) (0)| (575)| (317)| (681)| (151)| (60)| (624)| (100)| (156)| (12)| (126)| (193)| (63)
vote in response to the question: Should Scotland be an  [ygg 222 233] 189| 126] 167| 129| 75| 94| 64| 51| 73] 65| 422 0 0 o 212] 210 a87] 20| 15| 253] 25 130] 14 7 &3 8
independent country? 4806| 54%| 429 5ave| 5596|3806 61%| 629 41%| 45%| 489 35%| 100%) 0 0 o| azon| ssoe| 20| 2a%| 2506 2206 s3%6| 6206|6196 6% 379 15%,
No 460 198] 262 111] 138 211 47 57 93] 63 80| 118 o] 460 0 o 201] 169 353] 64] 44 350 22 79 of 98] 142 45
529%| 46%| 58%| 47%| 45%| 62%| 39%| 38%| 59%| 55%| 52%| 65% 0| 100%) 0 o 58%| 45%| 48%| 76%| 75%| 58%| 47%| 38%| 39%| 94%| 63%| 85%)
S3a If the referendum was today, and you were standing |Base: Likely undecided voters 47 15 32 19 17 12 6 7 2 12 10 10 0 0 47 0 27 20 42 1 4 30 3 12 3 0 10 8
in the polling booth right now, how would you vote? (42| (14 @9 (15 @4 13 @ 6 @ Ay @ © © © ¢4 O @) a4 G4 @ @ @8 O @ @ © © ©
Yes 15, 4 1 5 6 5 0 2 1 4 3 4 0 o] 15 0 9 6| 15 0 of 11 1 3 0 0 6 2
33%| 28%| 35%| 26%| 33%| 44%| 7%| 35%| 65%| 35%| 31%| 40% 0 0| 33% o 35%| 30%| 36%| 33% o| 38%| 27%| 30% 0 o] 61%| 21%
No 24 10] 15 12 8 4 6 3 0 6 5 3 0 o] 24 of 13 11 21 1 2 14 2 8 0 0 1 6
520 63%| 46%| 66%| 50%| 31%| 93%| 48%| 20%| 52%| 51%| 33% 0 o 52%) o 48%| 56%| 51%| 67%| 57%| 49%| 61%| 68% 0 o 13%| 79%
Would not vote 7 1 6 2 3 3 0 1 0 2 2 3 0 0 7 0 5 3 6 0 2 4 0 0 3 0 3 0
16%| 10%| 19%| 8%| 17%| 25% 0| 17%| 15%| 13%| 17%| 28% 0 0| 16% of 17%| 14%| 14% 0| 43%| 14%| 12%| 3%| 100% 0| 26% 0
S3 There will be a referendum on an independent Base: S3 & S3a 022 aas[ 477| 254] 319] 349] 129] 157] 159 125] 162[ 190 422[ 460 40 o s525] 397 776] 85] 60 620] 50] 221 23] 105] 233 60
Scotland on the 18th of September. How do you intend to (927) (430)| (497)| (182)| (302)| (443)| (70)| (135)| (225)| (112)| (167)| (218)| (422)| (470)| (35) ©)| (598)| (329)| (710)| (155)| (62)| (646)| (106)| (163)| (12)| (126)| (201)| (69)
vote in response to ";e question: Should Scotland be an  [yeg 437 237] 200 131] 172] 134| 76| 96| 65| 55| 76| 69| 422 of 15 of 221] 216] 402[ 20| 15| 264] 26| 134] 14 7] 89| 10
':gere”dem country? 4706 53%| 429 52%6| 5a%| 3806 50%| 61%| 41%| 4a%| 4796 36%| 100%] o 39%] o| azon| save| 20| 2a%| 2506 az06| s206| e1ve| 6196 6o 38%| 16%
S3a If the referendum was today, and you were standing | NO 484l 207] 277 123[ 146] 215 53] 61 94| 70| 86| 121 o] 460 24 o| 304] 180 374] 65 46| 365] 24| 87 of 98] 144 B1
Jin the polling booth right now, how would you vote? 53%| 47%| 58%| 48%| 46%| 62%| 41%| 39%| 59%| 56%| 53%| 64% 0| 100%| 61% o 58%| 46%| 48%| 76%| 75%| 58%| 48%| 39%| 39%| 94%| 62%| 84%)
In terms of your personal circumstances which of these Base: 1004 482 522| 299| 343 361| 149| 168 166 151| 176| 196 443| 480 72 9| 556 448| 833 920 80 667 63| 246 28| 109 249 62
statements most closely reflects your view? (1004)| (462)| (542)| (218)| (328)| (458)| (82)| (146)| (234)| (136)| (182)| (224)| (439)| (488) (67)| (10)| (636)| (368)| (757)| (163)| (84)| (685)| (128)| (177)| (14) (129)| (210)| (71)
| believe | would be at least £500 better off 132 85 47 47 49 36 30 34 21 17 15 15 123 7 2 0 59 73] 120 8 4 69 12 50 1 5 32 1
per year in an independent Scotland 13%| 18%| 9%| 16%| 14%| 10%| 20%| 20%| 13%| 11%| 9%| 8%| 28%| 1%| 3% 0| 11%| 16%| 14%| 9%| 5%| 10%| 18%| 20%| 5%| 4%| 13%| 2%
| believe | would be at least £500 worse off 333 153 179 93 100 140 41 43 70 52 57 70| 5 317 7 4 221 111 259 45 29| 255 17 51 9 76 103 35
per year in an independent Scotland 33%| 3296 34%| 31%| 29%| 39%| 27%| 25%| 42%| 35%| 32%| 36%| 1%| 66%| 10%| 44%| 40%| 25%| 31%| 50%| 36%| 38%| 27%| 21%| 33%| 69%| 42%| 56%|
| believe an independent Scotland would 339 169] 171| 103] 121] 115 53] 59 56| 50 62 59| 226] 85 25 3| 183] 156 203] 18] 28] 212] 26] 94 8] 21 e4] 14
make little difference to my financial 349%| 35%| 33%| 34%| 35%| 32%| 36%| 35%| 34%| 33%| 35%| 30%| 51%| 18%| 34%| 32%| 33%| 35%| 35%| 20%| 35%| 32%| 41%| 38%| 27%| 19%| 26%| 23%
Don't know 200 75| 125 s8] 73] 70| 24| 32 19 32| 42[ s1f 89 71 38 2| 92[ 108 162 19 19 131 9| 50 10 71 s0] 11
20%| 16%| 24%| 19%| 21%| 19%| 16%| 19%| 12%| 21%| 24%| 26%| 20%| 15%| 52%| 24%| 17%| 24%| 19%| 21%| 24%| 20%| 14%| 20%| 35%| 7%| 20%| 19%




[5ase: 1,004 Total Gender Age Age X Gender Should Scotland be an SEG Where were you born? Is the home you live in... 201
independent country?
Male | Femal | 16-34 | 35-54 | 55+ | Male | Male | Male | Femal|Femal|Femal| Yes No |Undeci| Will | ABC1 | C2DE | Scotla |Englan| All [ Owne | Rente | Rente | Other | Conse |Labour| Liberal
e 16-34 | 35-54 | 55+ | e 16- | e 35- | e 55+ ded not nd d others| d/ |dfrom|dfrom rvative Demo
34 54 vote being a local crats
hounht [ nriviata] anthar
Regardless of how you intend to vote, what do you think |Base: 1004 482 522 299 343 361 149 168 166 151 176 196 443 480 72 9 556 448 833 90 80 667 63 246 28 109 249 62
the result of the referendum will be? (1004)| (462)| (542)| (218)| (328)| (458)| (82)| (146)| (234)| (136)| (182)| (224)| (439)| (488)| (67)| (10)| (636)| (368)| (757)| (163)| (84)| (685)| (128)| (177)| (14)| (129)| (210)| (71)
Yes is very likely to win 112 71 42 27 49 37 19 31 20 7 17 17| 106 3 3 of 50 e2[ 103 4 6| 58 8 45 1 2] 22 1
110 15%| 8%| 9%| 14%| 10%| 13%| 19%| 12%| 5%| 10%| 9%| 24%| <1%| 4%| 5%| 9%| 14%| 12%| 4%| 7%| 9%| 13%| 18%| 5%| 2% 9% <1%
Yes is fairly likely to win 238] 115] 122 87 87 64 46| 41] 20 a1 47 35[ 167 45 20 s| 120 117[ 205 12| 21] 140 19| 73 6 o 44 15
24%| 24%| 23%| 29%| 25%| 18%| 31%| 24%| 17%| 27%| 26%| 18%| 38%| 9%| 28%| 54%| 22%| 26%| 25%| 14%| 26%| 21%| 30%| 30%| 20%| 8%| 17%| 24%
No is fairly likely to win 333 161] 172 82[ 112] 139 35] 57 e8] 47 ss| 70 87 229 15 2| 210 123] 263 42 27| 247 20| 62 4 64 93 19
33%| 33%| 33%| 28%| 33%| 38%| 24%| 34%| 41%| 31%| 31%| 36%| 20%| 48%| 21%| 18%| 38%| 27%| 32%| 47%| 34%| 37%| 32%| 25%| 13%| 59%| 37%| 31%
No is very likely to win 71 46] 25 18] 21 32 11 10 24 7 11 8 5/ 65 1 of 37 34] 59 5 71 44 2] 20 6 15 31 4
7%| 10%| 5%| 6%| 6%| 9% 8% 6%| 15%| 4%| 6% 4% 1%| 13%| 2% of 7w 8% 7% 6% 9% 7% 4% 8%| 21%| 13%| 12%| 6%
Don’t know 250 89 160 8] 74 90 37 28] 28] 48] 47 es| 77| 138] 33 2| 139] 111] 203 27 20 179 14] 46 12 20 60 23
25%| 19%| 31%| 29%| 22%| 25%| 25%| 16%| 15%| 32%| 27%| 33%| 17%| 29%| 46%| 23%| 25%| 25%| 24%| 30%| 25%| 27%| 22%| 19%| 41%| 18%| 24%| 38%
Please think carefully about people you are close to, Base: 1004| 482[ 522[ 299] 343] 361 149 168] 166] 151] 176] 196] 443] 480 72 o| 556] 448] 833 90 80| 667 63] 246 28] 109] 249 62
including conversations you may have had with them (1004)| (462)| (542)| (218)| (328)| (458)] (82)| (146)| (234)| (136)| (182)| (224)| (439)| (488)| (67)| (10)| (636)| (368) (757)| (163)| (84)| (685)| (128)| (177)| (14)| (129)| (210)| (71)
about the referendum. Regardless of how you plan to Mostly Yes 368| 200| 168| 134| 135| 99| 74| 78] 47| 60| 56| 52| 297| 48 20 2| 185 184 332] 16| 21| 204] 27| 131 7 a3 80 7
vote. how do you expect your friends and family to vote? 3706|4106 3206 a5%| 30%| 2706| s0%| 4706 28%| do%| 3296| 27%| 6706 10%| 28%| 24%| 330 a106| a0 1796 26%| 3196 4206 53%| 24%| ave| 320 110
Mostly No 347 161] 186 76] 104] 167 35] 47 80[ 41 s8] 87 30] 306 7 4| 216] 132 261 50 36| 270 21| 49 7 81 101 32
35%| 33%| 36%| 25%| 30%| 46%| 23%| 28%| 48%| 27%| 33%| 44%| 7%| 64%| 10%| 44%| 39%| 29%| 31%| 56%| 45%| 41%| 33%| 20%| 25%| 74%| 41%| 52%
Evenly divided 243 100] 142 77 89 77 33 34 33 44| 55 43 100 111 30 2| 130] 113] 202 20] 20 161 13 59 10 24 56 22
24%| 21%| 27%| 26%| 26%| 21%| 22%| 20%| 20%| 29%| 32%| 22%| 23%| 23%| 41%| 20%| 23%| 25%| 24%| 22%| 25%| 24%| 21%| 24%| 35%| 22%| 23%| 35%
Don't know 46 20[ 25 12 15 19 6 9 5 6 6 14 15 15 15 1 26 19 39 4 2 31 2 7 4 0 12 2
5%| 4%| 5%| 4%| 4% 5% 4% 5%| 3% 4% 3% 7% 3%| 3%| 20%| 12%| 5%| 4%| 5% 5% 3%| 5% 4% 3%| 16%) 0| 5% 3%
Do you agree that Scotland could be a successful Base: 1004| 482 522[ 299 343] 361| 149 168] 166] 151 176] 196] 443] 480] 72 o| 56| 448 833 90| 80 667] 63 246] 28] 109 249 62
independent country? (1004)| (462)| (542)| (218)| (328) (458)| (82)| (146)| (234)| (136)| (182)| (224)| (439)| (488)| (67)| (10)| (636)| (368)| (757)| (163)| (84)| (685)| (128)| (177)| (14)| (129)| (210)| (71)
Yes 532| 205] 237 175| 198] 159 103] 113 79| 72 84| 81| 433] 61| 33 5| 277] 255 467] 31| 34 322 39] 159 12 19| 105 19
53%| 61%)| 45%| 58%| 58%| 44%| 69%| 68%| 48%| 48%| 48%| 41%| 98%| 13%| 45%| 52%| 50%| 57%| 56%| 34%| 42%| 48%| 61%| 65%| 42%| 17%| 42%| 31%
No 319 134] 185/ 85| 88] 147 27 36| 71 58] 52 75 o] 313 2 4| 188 131 242 43| 34| 235 18] 60 7 68 101] 32
32%| 28%| 36%| 28%| 26%| 41%| 18%| 21%| 43%| 38%| 30%| 39% 0| 65%| 3%| 44%| 34%| 29%| 29%| 47%| 43%| 35%| 29%| 24%| 24%| 62%| 41%| 52%
Don't know 153 53] 100] 40| 57 55 19 18 16] 21| 39 40 10 106] 37 of 91 e2[ 124 17 12[ 110 6] 27 of 22 42 10
15%| 119%| 19%| 13%| 17%| 15%| 13%| 11%| 10%| 14%| 22%| 20%| 2%| 22%| 51%| 4%| 16%| 14%| 15%| 19%| 15%| 17%| 10%| 11%| 34%| 20%| 17%| 17%
In the event of a ‘Yes' vote in the referendum would you |Base: 1004| 482[ s522[ 299] 343] 361 149 168] 166] 151] 176] 196] 443] 480 72 o| 56| 448] 833 90 80| 667 63] 246 28] 109|249 62
prefer for an independent Scotland to... (1004)| (462)| (542)| (218)| (328)| (458)| (82)| (146)| (234)| (136)| (182)| (224)| (439)| (488)| (67)| (10)| (636)| (368)| (757)| (163)| (84)| (685)| (128)| (177)| (14)| (129)| (210)| (71)
Remain a constitutional monarchy with the| 545 245] 300[ 118] 189] =238 47 83 115] 72| 106] 122 203] 322 20 o 320 225 4s0] 59| 37| 383] 24| 128 10 91 137] 44
Queen as head of state 54%| 51%| 58%| 40%| 55%| 66%| 31%| 50%| 69%| 48%| 60%| 63%| 46%| 67%| 28% 0| 58%| 50%| 54%| 65%| 46%| 57%| 38%| 52%| 37%| 84%| 55%| 72%)
Remain a constitutional monarchy with 21 10 12 7 6 9 3 4 3 4 2 6 14 5 1 1 7 14 17 2 3 12 3 6 0 0 4 2
somebody else as head of state 2%| 2% 2%| 2%| 2%| 2% 2% 2% 2%| 3%| 1%| 3%| 3%| 1%| 2%| 10%| 1% 3%| 2%| 2%| 3% 2%| 4% 3% 0 0| 1% 3%
Become a republic with an elected head of| 188] 120] €8] 81 61 47 57 39 24] 24 22 22[ 125] 44 16 3 112 76] 149 17| 22| 110] 24] 46 8 2] 45 10
state 19%| 25%| 13%| 27%| 18%| 13%| 38%| 23%| 15%| 16%| 12%| 11%| 28%| 9%| 22%| 36%| 20%| 17%| 18%| 19%| 27%| 17%| 38%| 19%| 29%| 2%| 18%| 17%
Adopt another parliamentary model 67 33 34 28] 24 15) 13 15 6 15 9 ol 37 25 4 1 29[ 38 59 3 4 37 5| 23 1 3 17 1
7%| 7% 6% 9%| 7%| 4% 9w 9%| 3%| 10%| 5% 5% 8%| 5%| 5%| 8%| 5%| 8%| 7% 4% 5% 6% 8% 9%| 3%| 2% 7% <1%
Don’t know 183 75| 108] 66| 64| 53 30 27 18] 36| 36] 36 64 84 31 4] 8] 95| 158 9 16| 124 8 43 8 13| 47 5
18%| 15%| 21%| 22%| 19%| 15%| 20%| 16%| 11%| 24%| 21%| 18%| 14%| 18%| 43%| 46%| 16%| 21%| 19%| 10%| 19%| 19%| 12%| 17%| 30%| 12%| 19%| 8%




[5ase: 1,004 1 Holyrood Election 2014 EU Election
SNP | Other | Did | Can't | Not |Conse|Labour|Liberal| Green| SNP | UKIP | Other | Did
not | reme | eligibl [rvative Demo s not
vote | mber | eto crats vote/
vnte Pont
Total 356 9 142 57 21 127 191 52 60 214 77 16 267)
342)| 32| 42| 7| @y ain| are)| Gu| 63| (252) (65)| (11)| (267)
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
S3 There will be a referendum on an independent Base: Likely voters 346 9 107 51 15 119 182 50 58 210 75 14 221
Scotland on the 18th of September. How do you intend to (334) (31)| (108) (52) 12)| (113)] (169) (49) (62)| (248) (63) ©9)| (220)
vote in response to the question: Should Scotland be an  [gg 254 7 50 8 5 2 62 5 39 196 21 6 91
independent country? 73| 750%| a7o6| 16%| 379| 29| 340 1196 e6%| 94%| 28%| 4106 41%
No 82 2 48 32 10 113 113 39 17 10 52 7 109]
24%| 21%| 45%| 63%| 63%| 95%| 62%| 78%| 29% 5%)| 69%| 51%| 49%
Undecided 10 0 9 11 0 3 8 6 3 4 2 1 21]
3% 3% 8%| 21% 0 3% 4%|  11% 5% 2% 2% 8%| 10%
S3 There will be a referendum on an independent Base: Likely voters excluding undecided 336 8 98 41 15 116 175 45 55 206 73 13 200]
Scotland on the 18th of September. How do you intend to (325)| (30)| (101)| (42)| (12)| (112)| (163)| (46)| (58)| (244)| (61) 8)| (200)
vote in response to the question: Should Scotland be an Vg 254 7 50 ) 5 2 62 5 39| 196 21 6 o1
independent country? 75%| 78%| 519%| 20%| 3796| 29%| 35%| 129 70%| 95%| 29%| 45%| 45%
No 82 2 48 32 10 113 113 39 17 10 52 7 109]
25%| 22%| 49%| 80%| 63%| 98%| 65%| 88%| 30% 5%| 71%| 55%| 55%
S3a If the referendum was today, and you were standing |Base: Likely undecided voters 10 0 9 11 0| 3 8 6 3 4 2 1 21
in the polling booth right now, how would you vote? ) @) @) (10) 0) @) (6) ®) ) ) @) () (21)
Yes 3 0 2 3 0 0 4 0 1 2 0 0 8|
33% 0| 19%| 26%| 0 0| 49% 0| 39%| 69% 0 0| 38%
No 7 0 6 5 0 3 1 6 0 1 2 1 10}
67%| 0| 67%| 43% 0 100%| 17%| 100% 7%| 31%| 100%| 100%| 46%
Would not vote 0 0 1 3 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 3]
0| 100%| 14%| 31% 0| 0| 35% 0| 54%| 0 0 0| 15%
S3 There will be a referendum on an independent Base: S3 & S3a 346 8 106 48 15 119 180 50 57 210 75 14 218]
Scotland on the 18th of September. How do you intend to (334) 30)| (107) (48) 12)| (113)| (168) (49) (60)| (248) (63) ©9)| (217)
vote in response to the question: Should Scotland be an  [Vgg 257 7 52 [El 5 2 o6 5 20 199 21 5 o9
[ ependent country? 7a%| 78%| aow| 23w 3ro| 20| 3790 119| 70%| o5%| 28%| 4106 4504
S3a If the referendum was today, and you were standing  [N© 89 2 54 37 1of 116 114 45 17 11 54 8| 119
|in the polling booth right now, how would you vote? 26%| 22%| 51%| 77%| 63%| 98%| 63%| 89%| 30% 5%| 72%| 59%| 55%
In terms of your personal circumstances which of these Base: 356 9 142 57 21 127 191 52 60 214 77 16 267|
statements most closely reflects your view? (342) (32)| (142) (57) @un| @17)| 278) (51) 63)| (252) (65) 1) (267)
I believe | would be at least £500 better off 71 2 12 3 6 5 20 1 10 69 1 1 24]
per year in an independent Scotland 20%| 22%| 9%| 5%| 27%| 4%| 11%| 2%| 17%| 32%| 1%| 8% 9%
I believe I would be at least £500 worse off 46 1 41 22 8 86 82 26 7 5 41 6 80|
per year in an independent Scotland 13%| 15%| 29%| 39%| 38%| 68%| 43%| 49%| 12%| 2%| 53%| 38%| 30%
| believe an independent Scotland would 168 4 46 17 5 28 48 16 28| 102 25 7 85|
make little difference to my financial 47%| 42%| 33%| 30%| 25%| 22%| 25%| 31%| 47%| 47%| 32%| 45%| 32%
D‘Un'l know 70 2 42 15 2 8 41 9 14 38 10 1 78
20% 1%| 30%| 26% 9% 6%| 21%| 18%| 24%| 18%| 13% 8%| 29%




[5ase: 1,004 1 Holyrood Election 2014 EU Election
SNP | Other | Did | Can't | Not |Conse|Labour|Liberal| Green| SNP | UKIP | Other | Did
not | reme | eligibl [rvative Demo s not
vote | mber | eto crats vote/
vnte Pont
Regardless of how you intend to vote, what do you think |Base: 356 9 142 57 21 127 191 52 60 214 77 16 267
the result of the referendum will be? (342)| (32)| (142)| (57)| (21)| (117)| (178)| (51)| (63)| (252)| (65)| (11)| (267)
Yes is very likely to win 68 2 14 3 0 0 19 0 3 61 7 0 22|
19%| 19%| 10% 6% 0| 0| 10% 0 6%| 28% 9% 0 8%
Yes is fairly likely to win 115 2 40 5 9 16 34 10 18 73 8 6 73
32%| 18%| 28% 9%| 42%| 13%| 18%| 19%| 30%| 34%| 10%| 35%| 27%
No is fairly likely to win 87 3 43 16 8 69 67 19 26 36 34 1 82|
25%| 30%| 31%| 28%| 38%| 55%| 35%| 36%| 43%| 17%| 44% 5%| 31%
No is very likely to win 15 0 5 1 0| 19 23 3 0 7 7 3 9
4% 3% 4% 2% Of 15%| 12% 5% 0 3% 9%| 16% 4%
Don't know 70 3 39 31 4 23 48 21 13 37 21 7 81]
20%| 30%| 27%| 55%| 21%| 18%| 25%| 40%| 22%| 17%| 28%| 44%| 30%
Please think carefully about people you are close to, Base: 356 9 142 57 21 127 191 52 60 214 77 16 267|
including conversations you may have had with them (342)| (32)| (142)| (57)| (21| @17)| @78)| (51)| (63)| (252)| (65)| (11)| (267)
about the referendum. Regardlgss of how you»plan to Mostly Yes 101 5 59 11 12 12 62 3 26 149 16 3 97
vote, how do you expect your friends and family to vote? savel B0l atoeligoe| savel 1096|3596 GonlanvelToml 106l 500 s60
Mostly No 68 1 39 22 3 91 77 34 10 16 36 5 79|
19%| 15%| 27%| 38%| 15%| 71%| 40%| 65%| 17% T%| 47%| 33%| 29%
Evenly divided 85 3 34 15 5 23 42 15 21 42 22 6 72
24%| 28%| 24%| 27%| 22%| 18%| 22%| 28%| 36%| 19%| 29%| 39%| 27%
Don't know 10 0 11 9 1 2 10 1 2 7 3 1 20|
3% 4% 8%| 16% 5% 1% 5% 1% 4% 3% 3% 8% 7%
Do you agree that Scotland could be a successful Base: 356 9 142 57 21 127 191 52 60 214 77 16 267|
independent country? (342)| (32)| (142)| (57)| (21)| (17)| @78)| (51)| (63)| (252)| (65)| (11)| (267)
Yes 282 7 74 14 11 18 75 18 44 202 29 8 138
79%| 78%)| 52%| 25%| 50%| 14%| 39%| 35%| 74%| 94%| 38%| 48%| 52%
No 42 1 44 24 7 84 83 25 4 3 35 6 79|
12% 7%| 31%| 42%| 33%| 66%| 43%| 48% 7% 2%| 45%)| 38%| 30%
Don't know 31 1 24 18 3 25 33 9 12 9 13 2 50
9%| 15%| 17%| 32%| 17%| 20%| 17%| 17%| 19% 4%|  17%| 14%| 19%
In the event of a ‘Yes' vote in the referendum would you |Base: 356 9 142 57 21 127 191 52 60 214 77 16 267
prefer for an independent Scotland to... (342)] (32)] (142)] (57)| (21)| (117)] (178)] (51)] (63)| (252)| (65)| (11)| (267)
Remain a constitutional monarchy with the 186 4 49 23 10 101 102 35 24 108 56 5 114
Queen as head of state 520%| 43%| 35%| 40%| 49%| 79%| 54%| 67%| 40%| 51%| 73%| 32%| 43%
Remain a constitutional monarchy with 12 0 3 1 0| 0 3 1 2 7 5 0 3]
somebody else as head of state 3% 0 2% 2% 0| 0 1% 2% 3% 3% 7% 0 1%
Become a republic with an elected head of 96 2 21 4 7 5 36 11 23 58 7 4 45
state 27%| 23%| 15% 8%| 34% 4%| 19%| 21%| 38%| 27% 9%| 25%| 17%
Adopt another parliamentary model 20 2 17 5 3 7 10 1 3 12 4 2 28
6%| 26%| 12% 9%| 12% 5% 5% 1% 4% 6% 5%| 13%| 11%
Don't know 41 1 52 24 1 15 40 4 9 28 5 5 7]
12% 8%| 37%| 41% 5%| 12%| 21% 9%| 15%| 13% 6%| 29%| 29%




